Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Microporous and Mesoporous Materials 115 (2008) 332–337
Synthesis of SAPO-34 with only Si(4Al) species: Effect of Si
contents on Si incorporation mechanism and Si coordination
environment of SAPO-34
Lei Xu a,b, Aiping Du a, Yingxu Wei a, Yingli Wang a,b, Zhengxi Yu a,b, Yanli He a,
Xinzhi Zhang a, Zhongmin Liu a,*

ipation mechanism and the SM2 substitution mode during
the crystallization of SAPO-34. When SiO2/Al2O3 molar
ratios of the starting gel was up to 0.60, the framework
(Si + P)/Al ratio is more than 1, impling that Si incorpora-
tion with SM3 substitution mechanisms takes place during
the crystallization.
starting gel with different Si/Al ratios.
3.3. Si coordination structure
29Si MAS NMR experiments have been successfully
used to determine the silicon distribution in SAPO struc-
tures [20]. Fig. 5 presents 29Si MAS NMR spectra of the
Table 1
Molar composition of the initial gel and as-synthesized products
Sample Starting gel composition
Molar composition Si/(Si + P + Al)
SP-0.025 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.025SiO2 0.006
SP-0.075 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.075SiO2 0.018
SP-0.10 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.10SiO2 0.024
SP-0.15 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.15SiO2 0.036
SP-0.20 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.20SiO2 0.048
SP-0.60 1.0P2O5:1.0Al2O3:0.60SiO2 0.130
as-synthesized SAPO-34 with different SiO2/Al2O3 molar
ratios in the starting gel. In the 29Si MAS NMR spectra,
only one resonance peak at �93 ppm is observed when
the SiO2/Al2O3 molar ratios is less than 0.15, which comes